Court File No. 71374 - 04

FEDERAL COURT

IN THE MATTER OF an application by the Attorney General of Canada for an Order pursuant
to subsection 34(1) of the Competition Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-34 (as amended)

BETWEEN:

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN

- and -

ANITECH ENTERPRISES INC.

Accused

INDICTMENT

THE ACCUSED stands charged:

i THAT it did, between September 2002 and June 2003, the exact dates being unknown,
directly or indirectly, for the purpose of promoting Anitech Enterprises Inc.’s PetNet
microchip and recovery service, knowingly or recklessly make representations to the
public in the form of mailings to pet owners, which representations gave the general
impression that payment of an annual administration fee was required to ensure continued
pet registration and recovery services, which representations were false or misleading in a

matenial respect, contrary to subsection 52(1) of the Competition Act, R.S.C.,c. C-34, as
amended.



Josdphine Palumbo
For the Attorney General of Canada

Dated at Quh@aq, QJZLLL this 2/ Stﬁl}’ of July, 200 Q ,
il £(M w (A [({f’

I hereby consent to the preferment of this indictment pursuant to section 577 of the

Criminal Code.
Mo~ /Kv

Dated at QHWO,\ Gdl"‘-’ this Ut day of July, 2004.
Morris Rosenberg |

Deputy Attorney General of Canada
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